STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY AND AUDIOLOGY
COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE MEETING

Wednesday, October 24, 2012 - 12:30 p.m.
Courtyard by Marriott SeaWorld
6738 Northwest Loop 410
San Antonio, TX 78238

MINUTES

Members Present:

Tammy Camp, M.D., Chair, Professional Member
Leila Salmons, Professional Member

Kimberly Carlisle, Public Member

Vickie Dionne, Au.D., Professional Member

Staff Present:

Joyce Parsons

David Richards

Public Present:

Aschwi Pol Janet Holt Sonia DeSilva
Leonard J Schwartz Marva Mount Kelly Barr
Gary A Hall Erik Slomon-Moll Amy Morehead
Alaona Slomon-Moll Mykin Roberts Darren Speed
Celina Olivera Mary Alice Olvreira Eduardo T Saucedo
Kirk Holt Steven Tanner Nelda Martinez
Jerry Christian Janet L Hughes

Agenda item 1 was the Call to order. The meeting was called to order by Dr. Camp at 12:30 p.m.
Agenda item 2 was the introduction of members, staff, and guests

Agenda item 3 was the Committee Chair Report concerning committee priorities. The report as given by Dr.
Camp.

Agenda item 4 was the discussion and possible action concerning review and approval of the committee report of
meetings held April 25, 2012 and July 19, 2012. Dr. Dionne made the motion to approve the minutes from April 25,
2012 as written. The motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed. Dr. Dionne made the motion to approve
the minutes from July 19, 2012 with corrections. The motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed.

Agenda item 4 was the discussion and possible action regarding complaint numbers:
1065-12-0056 — Ms. Salmons made the motion to close the complaint with no violation. The motion was seconded
by Dr. Dionne and passed.

1065-12-0057 -Ms. Salmons made the motion to close the complaint with a letter of advisement for violating 22
TAC §741.43(a). The motion was seconded by Dr. Dionne and passed.

1065-12-0062 — Ms. Salmons made the motion to close the complaint with no violation. The motion was seconded
by Dr. Dionne and passed.



1065-12-0064 - Dr. Dionne made the motion to close the complaint with no violation. The motion was seconded by
Ms. Salmons and passed.

1065-12-0066 — Dr. Dionne made a motion to close the complaint with no violation. The motion was seconded by
Ms. Salmons and passed.

1065-12-0065 - Ms. Salmons made the motion to suspend the license for twelve (12) months and the licensee
cannot supervise any assistant and/or intern 22 TAC §§741.41(b)(13) and 741.43(a)-(b). The motion was
seconded by Ms. Carlisle and passed.

1065-12-0077 — Dr. Dionne recued herself. Ms. Carlisle made the motion to close the complaint with no violation.
The motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed.

1065-12-0067 Ms. Carlisle made the motion to concurrent the complaint with 1065-12-0063 and to suspend the
license for twelve (12) months for violating 22 TAC §§741.41(a)(9), 741.41(b)(13), and 741.43(a). The motion was
seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed.

1065-12-0079 - Ms. Carlisle made the motion to impose an administrative penalty for $300 and the licensee
complete twelve (12) hours of continuing education in recordkeeping and ethics within six (6) months for violating
22 TAC §741.41(b)(13). The motion was seconded by Ms. Saimons and passed.

1065-12-0074 - Dr. Dionne made the motion to close the complaint with no violation. The motion was seconded by
Ms. Salmons and passed.

The board recessed at 2:40 p.m. The board reconvened at 2:50 p.m.

1065-12-0003 - Ms. Carlisle made the motion to close the complaint with no violation. The motion was seconded
by Ms. Salmons and passed.

1065-12-0058 — Dr. Dionne made the motion to suspend the licensed for twelve (12) months for violating 22 TAC
§§741.41(b)(2), 741.41(b)(130, and 741.43(a). The motion was seconded by Ms. Carlisle and passed.

1065-12-0060 — Dr. Dionne made the motion to impose an administrative penalty of $250 for violating 22 TAC
§§741.62(n)(1)-(2) and 741.62(0). The motion was seconded by Ms. Carlisle and passed.

1065-12-0061 — Ms. Salmons made the motion to impose an administrative penalty of $450 for violating 22 TAC
§§741.62(n)(1)-(2) and 741.62(0). The motion was seconded by Dr. Dionne and passed.

1065-12-0063 — Ms. Salmons made the motion to concurrent the complaint with 1065-12-0067 and to suspend the
license for twelve (12) months for violating 22 TAC §§741.41(a)(9), 741.41(b)(13), and 741.43(a). The motion was
seconded by Dr. Dionne and passed.

1065-12-0068 — Ms. Carlisle made the motion to close the complaint with no violation. The motion was seconded
by Ms. Salmons and passed.

1065-12-0069 - The respondent requested that the complaint be postpone until the next scheduled complaints
committee meeting. Dr. Camp granted the postponement.

1065-12-0070 - The respondent requested that the complaint be postpone until the next scheduled complaints



committee meeting. Dr. Camp granted the postponement.

1065-12-0071 - Ms. Salmons made a motion to close the complaint with no violation. The motion was seconded by
Ms. Carlisle and passed.

1065-12-0072 - Ms. Carlisle made the motion to suspend the license for twelve (12) months for violating TOC
401451(4)(A)-(B). The motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed.

1065-12-0073 - The respondent requested that the complaint be postpone until the next schedule complaints
committee meeting. Dr. Camp granted the postponement.

1065-12-0082 - Ms. Carlisle made a motion to close the complaint with a letter of advisement for violating 22 TAC
§§741.62(n)(1)-(2) and 741.62(0). The motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed.

1065-12-0083 ~ Ms. Carlisle made a motion to close the complaint with a letter of advisement for violating 22 TAC
§§741.64(n)(1)-(2) and 741.62(0). The motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed.

1065-12-0084 - Dr. Dionne made a motion to impose an $1000 ($500 for each intern) administrative penalty for
violating 22 TAC §§741.62(n)(1)-(2) and 741.62(0). The motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed.

Agenda item 6 was the discussion and possible action concerning recommendations to the Speech-Language
Pathology Scope of Practice Committee regarding the supervision of licensees. Dr. Dionne made the motion to
recommend to the full board that the intern in speech-language pathology license be good for one (1) year and
renewal on request by the intern. The motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed.

Agenda item 7 was the discussion and possible action concerning Sanctioning Reference Points. No action taken.

Agenda item 8 was the discussion and possible action concerning staff report of open complaints. Ms. Parsons
gave the report.

Agenda item 9 was the items for future consideration. Dr. Camp requested that the committee continue to review
the sanctioning reference points.

Agenda item 10 was the announcements and comments not requiring committee action.

Agenda item 11 was the adjournment. Ms. Saimons made a motion to adjourn the meeting. The motion was
seconded by Ms. Carlisle and passed. Dr. Camp adjourned the meeting at 4:35 p.m.
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STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY AND AUDIOLOGY
SPEECH SCOPE OF PRACTICE COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, October 25, 2012 ~ 9:00 a.m.
Courtyard by Marriott SeaWorld
6738 Northwest Loop 410
San Antonio, TX 78238

MINUTES

Members Present:

Sonya Salinas, Chair, Professional Member
Patricia Brannon, Professional Member
Tammy Camp, M.D., Public Member

Leila Salmons, Professional Member

Staff Present:
Joyce Parsons
David Richards
Cindy Bourland

Public Present:
Larry Higdon, TSHA

Agenda item 1 was the call to order. The meeting was called to order by Ms. Salinas at 9:00 a.m.
Agenda item 2 was the introduction of members, staff, and guests.
Agenda item 3 was the public comments.

Agenda item 4 was the discussion and possible action concerning review and approval of the minutes from
the April 26, 2012 committee meeting. Ms. Brannon made the motion was approved the minutes as written.
The motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed.

Agenda item 5 was the committee chair report concerning committee priorities. Ms. Salinas gave the report.

Agenda item 6 was the discussion and possible action concerning the Texas Speech-Language-Hearing
Association (TSHA) regarding legislative agenda and proposed bills to be filed that relates to 22 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter 741. Mr. Higdon of TSHA reported on the Senate Bill that the association
is planning on filing.

Agenda item 7 was the discussion and possible action concerning proposed amendments to 22 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC), §741.44 regarding updating the requirements, duties, and responsibilities of
supervisors. '

Dr. Camp made the motion to recommend to the board to reduce the 2-year Intern license to 1-year to assist in
lowering the number of Interns who do not update to a full license within 30 days. The motion was seconded by
Ms. Salmons and passed.

Ms. Brannon made the motion to recommend to the board that §741.44(a) be amended to reduce the three
year professional experience requirement for supervisors be reduced to two years and to add that supervisors
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must not be related, in any manor to the assistant or intern that they are supervising. The motion was
seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed.

Agenda item 8 was the discussion and possible action concerning proposed amendments to 22 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC), §741.62 regarding updating the supervised professional experience to meet the
American Speech-Language-Hearing Association (ASHA) changes to the Clinical Fellowship Year (CFY).

Dr. Camp made the motion to recommend to board to amend §741.62(h)(4) to include ASHA wording: see
certification standard VI -A beginning with * Full time professional experience is defined as minimum of 35
hours per week, culminating in @ minimum of 1,260 hours. Part time experience of less than 5 hours per week
will not meet the clinical fellowship requirement and may not be counted toward completion of the experience.
Work in excess of 35 hours per week cannot be used to shorten the clinical fellowship to less than 36 weeks".
And to exclude letters (a),(b),(c), and (d) from §741.62(h)(4). The motion was seconded by Ms. Brannon and
passed.

Dr. Camp made the motion to delete §741.62(1)(4). The motion was seconded by Ms. Salmons and passed.

Ms. Salmons made the motion to recommend to the board that §741.61(a)(1)(A), (B), (C), and §741.61(a)(2)
be renumbered to reflect that (B),(C),(D), and (2) are components of (A). The motion was seconded by Ms.
Brannon and passed.

Agenda item‘9 was the discussion and possible action concerning proposed amendments to 22 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC), §741.62 regarding the supervision of licensed interns. Motions were made in other
agenda items.

Agenda item 10 was the discussion and possible action concerning proposed amendments to 22 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC), §741.64 regarding clarification of Speech-Language Pathologist (SLP) supervisor
and the assistant when the supervisor and the assistant are not employed at the same company as the SLP
supervisor.

Ms. Salmons made the motion to recommend to the board to amend §741.111(d) to increase the time that an
application remains open from 90 days to 12 months and be reflected in §741.111(g), as well, and
recommended that this be done administratively for now. The motion was seconded by Ms. Brannon and
passed.

Agenda item 11 was the discussion and possible action concerning proposed amendments to 22 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC), §741.64 regarding clarification of individuals seeking to get their assistant license
and need a SLP supervisor that are willing to assist them with completing their Clinical Deficiency Plan but the
proposed applicant will not be working/employed at the site that the SLP supervisor will be. No action taken.

Agenda item 12 was the discussion and possible action concerning proposed amendments to 22 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC), §741.64 and 22 TAC, Subchapter O. Telehealth regarding supervision of
assistants in Telehealth. No action taken.

Agenda item 13 was the discussion and possible action concerning Clinical Deficiency Plan Forms, Exception
Request to Supervise Forms, and the Alternate Supervision of An Assistant Form. No action taken.

Agenda item 14 was the discussion and possible action concerning proposed amendments to 22 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC), §741 regarding supervisors electronic signatures on assistant’s documentation. No
action taken.

Agenda item 15 was the discussion and possible action concerning ASHA Changes to Standards for
Accreditation of Graduate Education Programs in Audiology and Speech-Language Pathology-Effective
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January 1, 2013. Motions were made in other agenda items.

Agenda item 16 was the discussion and possible action concerning ASHA Changes to Standards for
Certification in Speech-Language Pathology- Effective September 1, 2014. Motions were made in other
agenda items.

Agenda item 17 was the discussion and possible action concerning temporary injunction regarding
transportation issues of children being bused to therapy without proper authorization. No action taken.

Agenda item 18 was items for future consideration. Review of the rule regarding supervision exceptions.

Agenda item 19 was announcements and comments not requiring committee action. Ms. Brannon presented
her TSHA/TCASE report regarding concerns with the board office customer service and the plan that Ms.
Bourland had for addressing the concerns. Ms. Bourland addressed the main concerns and will give a full
report at the board meeting.

Agenda item 20 was adjournment. Ms. Salmons made the motion to adjourn. The motion was seconded by
Dr. Camp. Brannon and passed. Ms. Salinas adjourned the meeting at 12:20 p.m.
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STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY AND AUDIOLOGY
AUDIOLOGY SCOPE OF PRACTICE COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, October 25, 2012 ~ 1:30 p.m.
Courtyard by Marriott SeaWorld
6738 Northwest Loop 410
San Antonio, TX 78238

MINUTES

Members Present:

P. Lee Wilson, Au.D., Chair, Professional Member
Vickie Dionne, Au.D., Professional Member

Chris Rourk, Public Member

Kerry Ormson, Au.D., Professional Member

Staff Present:
Joyce Parsons
David Richards
Cindy Bourland

Public Present:

Jennifer Bobo, Au.D., TAA

Matt Lyon, TAA

William McCrae

Larry Higdon, TSHA

Robert E. Novak, Ph.D., CCC-A

Agenda item 1 was the call to order. The meeting was called to order by Dr. Wilson at 1:36 p.m.
Agenda item 2 was the introduction of members, staff, and guests.
Agenda item 3 was the public comment. There were no comments.

Agenda item 4 was the discussion and possible action concerning review and approval of the minutes from the
April 26, 2012 committee meeting. Dr. Ormson made a motion to approve the minutes. The motion was seconded
by Dr. Dionne and passed.

Agenda item 5 was the Committee Chair report concerning committee priorities. Dr. Wilson gave the report.

Agenda item 6 was the discussion and possible action concerning the Texas Speech-Language-Hearing
Association (TSHA) legislative agenda and proposed bills to be filed that relates to 22 Texas Administrative Code
(TAC), Chapter 741. No action taken.

Agenda item 7 was the discussion and possible action concerning 22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter
741, Subchapter O - Telehealth regarding the advisability of allowing telehealth supervision of assistants in
audiology. No action taken.

Agenda item 8 was the discussion and possible action concerning proposed amendments to 22 Texas Administrative
Code (TAC), §741.84 regarding the requirements for an assistant in audiology license.

Dr. Dionne made a motion to approve Dr. Wilson’s recommendations for §741.84(b)(2) regarding the number of
semester hours an applicant for an assistant in audiology must earn. The motion was seconded by Mr. Rourk and
passed.



Dr. Ormson made a motion to approve Dr. Wilson's recommendations for §741.84(f) regarding clinical observation
hours and clinical experience hours that an applicant may not earn during the undergraduate studies. The motion
was seconded by Dr. Dionne and passed.

Dr. Ormson made a motion to approve Dr. Wilson’s recommendations for §741.84(h) regarding duties that the
supervising audiologist may assign to the licensed audiology assistant. The motion was seconded by Dr. Dionne
and passed.

Dr. Ormson made a motion to approve Dr. Wilson's recommendations for §741.84(i) regarding clinical tasks that
the supervising audiologist may assign to the licensed audiology assistant. The motion was seconded by Dr.
Dionne and passed.

Dr. Dionne made a motion to change “24 graduate hours in communicative sciences or disorders” in §741.84(d) to
“24 semester hours”. The motion was seconded by Dr. Ormson and passed.

Agenda item 9 was the discussion and possible action concerning proposed amendments to 22 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC), §741.82 regarding the requirements for an intern in audiology license as they relate to
an intern in audiology who does not pass the praxis examination during their 4th year externship. No action taken.

Agenda item 10 was the discussion and possible action concerning proposed amendments to 22 Texas
Administrative Code; Chapter 741 as they relate to the issuance of cease and desist orders to non-licensed
personnel dispensing hearing aids in physician’s offices. No action taken.

Agenda item 11 was the discussion and possible action concerning proposed amendments to 22 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter 741 regarding requirements for an audiology license, specifically related to
experience of new graduates not previously licensed in Texas as interns. No action taken.

Agenda item 12 was the discussion and possible action concerning proposed amendments to 22 Texas
Administrative Code, §741.112, concerning required application materials. No action taken.

Agenda item 13 was the discussion and possible action concerning proposed amendments to 22 Texas
Administrative Code, §741.104 concerning a sample written contract for the Board’s website. Dr. Dionne made a
motion to create a FAQ to be placed on the board's website educating the licensees regarding the requirements
that are required by rule for the written contract. The motion was seconded by Mr. Rourk and passed.

Agenda item 14 was the discussion and possible action concerning proposed amendments to 22 Texas
Administrative Code, Chapter 741 regarding the electronic supervision of audiology interns. No action taken.

Agenda item 15 was the discussion and possible action concerning proposed amendments to 22 Texas
Administrative Code, Chapter 741 regarding revision and/or addition of questions to the Jurisprudence Exam. Dr.
Ormson made the motion for Dr. Dionne and Dr. Wilson to review the updated rules and create additional
questions for the audiology jurisprudence exam. The motion was seconded by Mr. Rourk and passed.

Agenda item 16 was items for future consideration. Add Dr. Novak's petition to the next meetings agendas and
discuss presentations and participation in the October 2013 the 26t annual conference of National Council of State
Boards of Examiners for Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology in San Antonio, Texas.

Agenda item 17 was announcements and comments not requiring committee action.

Agenda item 18 was adjournment.

5 A RSN {:’ W}O
Lkl FHD L z-21-13
P. Lee Wilson, Au.D., Chair Date




STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY AND AUDIOLOGY
FULL BOARD MEETING

Friday, October 26, 2012 - 8:30 a.m.
Courtyard by Marriott SeaWorld
6738 Northwest Loop 410
San Antonio, TX 78238

MINUTES

Members Present:

Vickie Dionne, Au.D. Presiding Officer, Professional Member
P. Lee Wilson, Au.D. Professional Member

Chris Rourk, Public Member

Kerry Ormson, Au.D. Professional Member

Patricia Brannon, Professional Member

Tammy Camp, M.D., Physician Member

Sonya Salinas, Professional Member

Leila Salmons, Professional Member

Kimberly Carlisle, Public Member

Staff Present:
Joyce Parsons
David Richards
Cindy Bourland

Public Present:

Jennifer Bobo, Au.D. TAA
Matt Lyon, TAA

Larry Higdon, TSHA

Agenda item 1 was the call to order. Dr. Dionne called the meeting to order at 8:38 a.m.
Agenda item 2 was the introduction of members, staff, and guests.
Agenda item 3 was public comments.

Agenda item 4 was the discussion and possible action concerning review and approval of the minutes from
the April 27, 2012 board meeting. Ms. Brannon made the motion to approved the minutes as written. The
motion was seconded by Dr. Ormson and passed.

Discussion and possible action concerning committee reports:

Complaints Committee — Dr. Camp made a motion to approve the report as stated. The motion was seconded
by Ms. Carlisle and passed.

Speech-Language Pathology Scope of Practice Committee — Ms. Salinas made a motion to approve the report
as stated. The motion was seconded by Ms. Brannon and passed.

Audiology Scope of Practice Committee — Dr. Wilson made a motion to approve the report as stated. The
motion was seconded by Mr. Rourk and passed.

Report of activity from board designees:
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Continuing Education — Dr. Ormson gave his report.
Supervision — Ms. Brannon gave her report.
Transcript - Ms. Salinas gave her report.

Website — Ms. Salmons gave her report.

Agenda item 5 was the discussion and possible action regarding final disciplinary action on:

1065-09-0034 - Dr. Camp made a motion to approve the payment order. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Carlisle and passed.

1065-12-0017 — Ms. Salinas made a motion to approve the payment order. The motion was seconded by Dr.
Wilson and passed.

1065-12-0029 - Dr. Ormson made a motion to approve the payment order. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Salinas and passed.

1065-12-0031 ~ Mr. Rourk made a motion to approve the payment order. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Salinas and passed.

1065-12-0038 — Mr. Rourk made a motion to approve the payment order. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Salinas and passed.

1065-12-0039 — Mr. Rourk made a motion to approve the payment order. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Salinas and passed.

1065-12-0040 — Mr. Rourk made a motion to approve the payment order. The motion was seconded by Dr.
Camp and passed.

1065-12-0041 ~ Mr. Rourk made a motion to approve the payment order. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Carlisle and passed.

1065-12-0043 — Mr. Rourk made a motion to approve the payment order. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Salinas and passed.

1065-12-0050 - Mr. Rourk made a motion to approve the payment order. The motion was seconded by Dr.
Wilson and passed.

1065-12.0051 — Mr. Rourk made a motion to approve the payment order. The motion was seconded by Dr.
Camp and passed.

1065-12-0052 — Mr. Rourk made a motion to approve the payment order. The motion was seconded by Dr.
Camp and passed.

Agenda item 6 was the discussion and possible action concerning the Texas Speech-Language-Hearing
Association (TSHA) regarding legislative agenda and proposed bills to be filed that relates to 22 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter 741. Mr. Higdon of TSHA gave a report regarding the Senate Bill that the
association plans on filing.

Agenda item 7 was the discussion and possible action concerning proposed amendments to 22 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC), §741.44 regarding updating the requirements, duties, and responsibilities of
supervisors. No action taken.

Agenda item 8 was the discussion and possible action concerning proposed amendments to 22 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC), §741 regarding supervision of assistants/interns in Telehealth. No action taken.
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Agenda item 9 was the discussion and possible action concerning temporary injunction regarding
transportation issues of children being bused to therapy without proper authorization. No action taken.

Agenda item 10 was the report concerning the 25t Annual National Council of State Boards of Examiners for
Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology (NCSB) Conference. Dr. Dionne reported that approved by the
DSHS have been given for the board members to attend and help present.

Agenda item 11 was the discussion and possible action concerning the 57t Annual Texas Speech-Language-
Hearing Association (TSHA) Convention presentation — March 7-9, 2013 — Dallas, Texas. No action taken.

Agenda item12 was the election of officers for 2012. Ms. Brannon made a motion to elect Dr. Wilson as
assistant presiding officer. The motion was seconded by Dr. Ormson and passed. Ms. Brannon made a motion
to elect Ms. Salmons as secretary/treasurer. The motion was seconded by Dr. Camp and passed.

Agenda item 13 was set dates for 2013. The dates are February 20-22, 2013 in San Antonio; July 17-19, 2013
in Austin; October 9-11, 2013 in San Antonio; Also a rules committee meeting was schedules for December 12,
2012 in Dallas.

Agenda item 14 was the Presiding Officer's Report and Update concerning current challenges and
accomplishments; interaction with stakeholders, state officials, and staff, committee appointments and
functions; workload of board members; and general information regarding the routine functioning of the board.
Dr. Dionne gave her report.

Agenda item 15 was the Executive Director's Report and Update concerning program operations; customer
service accomplishments, inquires, and challenges; current and/or historical licensee statistics; media,
legislative, and stakeholder contacts and concerns; workload processing issues; special projects assigned to
executive director; and general information regarding the routine functioning of the licensure program. Ms.
Parsons gave her report.

Agenda item 16 was the Management Report and Update from the Professional Licensing and Certification
Unit, Department of State Health Services, including unit organization and staffing; program costs and revenue;
current operational initiatives; customer service accomplishments and challenges; workload processing and
statistical information; status of rulemaking within the unit; legislative and media contacts and tracking; and
general information regarding the routine functioning of the unit. Ms. Bourland gave her report.

Agenda item 17 was items for future consideration. No action taken.
Agenda item 18 was announcements and comments not requiring board action. No action taken.

Agenda item 19 was adjournment. Dr. Wilson made the motion to adjourn. The motion was seconded by Dr.
Ormson and passed. Dr. Dionne adjourned the meeting at 10:51 a.m.
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